
Cabinet
5 June 2019

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG

Membership:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair); Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair) 
Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and 
Rebecca Whippy

Quorum: 3

Published: Tuesday, 28 May 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019  (Pages 1 - 6)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)  

4 Questions by members of the public  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 
been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).  

5 Urgent items of business  

The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 
to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.

7 Downland Whole Estate Plan  (Pages 7 - 34)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

Public Document Pack



8 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020  (Pages 35 - 46)

Report of Director of Service Delivery 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

9 Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District  (Pages 47 - 90)

Report of Director of Service Delivery 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

10 Local Employment and Training Grants Programme  (Pages 91 - 114)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor David Tutt

11 Enabling Community Assets – Royal Hippodrome Theatre and Langney 
Playing Fields  (Pages 115 - 120)

Report of Director of Regeneration and Planning 
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

12 Exclusion of the public  

The Chief Executive considers that discussion of the following items is likely to 
disclose exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in private session.  The exempt 
information reasons are shown beneath the items listed below.  Furthermore, in 
relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. (The requisite notices having been given under regulation 5 of the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

(Note: Exempt papers are printed on pink paper).

13 Redundancy and redeployment  (Pages 121 - 124)

Report of Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation
Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Colin Swansborough

Exempt information reasons 1 and 2: Information relating to an individual or likely 
to reveal the identity of an individual.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means 
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.

Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any 
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to 



3

the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to 
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s 
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the 
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if 
applicable.

Information for councillors
Disclosure of interests:  Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting. 

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not 
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in 
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 20 March 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer), 
Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Tim Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky 
Cooke (Assistant Director for Human Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis 
(Assistant Director for Corporate Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director 
of Legal and Democratic Services), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance) and Simon Russell (Committee and Civic Services Manager)

69 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held of 6 February 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

70 Apologies for absence 

None were reported. The Chair welcomed Brian Mew, Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer to his first meeting of the Cabinet.

71 Declaration of members' interests 

None were declared.

72 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2018/19 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning updating members on the Council’s performance against Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



20 March 2019 2 Cabinet

Plan priority actions, performance indicators and targets over quarter three 
period for 2018/19 (1 October to 31 December 2018).

Significant achievements reported during the quarter included the opening of 
the Beacon on 30 November, waste mobilisation, rough sleeping initiative with 
Hastings Borough Council and project to reduce single use plastics in council 
buildings. Further details were contained in the report.

4.2 of the report detailed two areas where the Council had missed their 
targets for the quarter three period, including housing (emergency 
accommodation) and call handling.

Councillor Swansborough provided up to date statistics to the Cabinet on the 
average time to answer customer calls (29 seconds as at 15 March 2019) and 
praised the Customer Contact Centre team for their significantly improved 
performance. 

The Cabinet discussed the national issue of homelessness and the steps the 
Council were taking to tackle the number of households living in emergency 
accommodation. The Director of Service Delivery advised the Cabinet that 
last week, the Cou
[...]
he option to allocate from the housing 
revenue account fund and this was detailed below.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning in 
consultation with the Portfolio holder for Housing and the Chief Finance 
Officer to take all steps to complete the purchase of Magistrates Court site 
and 35 Old Orchard Road, Eastbourne on terms equivalent or better than set 
out in the report.

(2) To approve a corresponding Eastbourne Borough Council general fund or 
housing revenue account fund allocation in the 2018/19 capital programme as 
set out in the exempt appendix to the report.

Reason for decisions:

To enable the acquisition of land to deliver new homes and facilities for the 
town.

Page 4



20 March 2019 5 Cabinet

75 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise 
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 
in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph 
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown 
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

76 Acquisition of land in Old Orchard Road - Appendix 1 

The Cabinet considered the exempt appendix to agenda item 11.

Resolved (Non-key decision):

That the appendix be noted.

Reason for decision:

As detailed in minute 74 above

Notes: (1) The appendix remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 – 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

77 Corporate performance - quarter 3 - 2018/19 - Write-off of irrecoverable 
debts 

As detailed in minute 72 above.

Notes: (1) The appendix remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reason 3 – 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

78 Vote of thanks 

As this was the last Cabinet meeting of the municipal year, Councillor Tutt 
expressed his thanks and appreciation to fellow members and officers for their 
work over the last 12 months.

Page 5



20 March 2019 6 Cabinet

The meeting ended at 6.28 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)

Page 6



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 5 June 2019

Title: Downland Whole Estate Plan

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Jonathan Dow

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: For Cabinet to note progress on the Downland Whole Estate 
Plan and agree the Council’s draft vision for the Downland 
Estate.

Decision type: Key

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That Cabinet note progress on the Downland Whole 
Estate Plan.

(2) That the draft vision set out in paragraph 2.2 is agreed.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

In order to allow officers to progress the Downland Whole 
Estate Plan.

Contact Officer(s): Name: Mark Langridge-Kemp
Post title: Head of Property, Delivery and Compliance
E-mail: mark.langridge-kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415876

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council’s Downland Estate consists of four tenanted working farms and a 
small holding extending to approximately 3000 acres, as well as 1000 acres of 
Open Downland. The Estate sits within the South Downs National Park, an Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty. There are four Sites of Special Scientific Interest 
across the Estate that are nationally important for their ecology and geology, the 
Downland is recognised as a Regionally Important Geological Site for its value 
to earth science and heritage and the coastal strip is designated as a Heritage 
Coast for its natural beauty and wildife.   

1.2 The South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA) agreed a set of seven 
Special Qualities for the National Park in 2011

 i)  Diverse, inspirational landsca
[...]
ally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 5 June 2019 

Title: Discretionary Housing Payments Amended Policy 2019/2020

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: To review the revised Discretionary Housing Payment 
Policy for Eastbourne Borough Council 

Decision type: Key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

To adopt the Revised Policy for Eastbourne Borough 
Council 

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To ensure that the Discretionary Housing Payment scheme 
is administered consistently across the borough

Contact Officer(s): Name:  Angy Weaver
Post title: Senior Specialist Advisor (Thriving Communities)
E-mail: angy.weaver@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01273 085096

1 Introduction

1.1 Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) have been in place since 2001 and are 
designed to give additional financial help to someone who gets Housing Benefit 
or the Housing Element of Universal Credit but are still struggling to meet their 
rental obligations or are unable to get accommodation.  They are intended to be 
short-term help and are not intended to continuously bridge the gap between a 
customer’s rent and the benefit they receive.

DHPs are not available to help someone to pay their council tax.

1.2 Central Government allocate a contribution for Discretionary Housing Payments.  
Overall funding for 2019/2020 is £139.5 million.  Funding from the government 
covers four separate areas

 Core funding
 Local Housing Allownace
 Removal of the Spare Room Subsidy
 Benefit Cap

For 2019/2020 Eastbourne Borough Council’s allocation is £315,028. Local 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:angy.weaver@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Authorities can top up the DHP budget spend up to 2.5 times this amount from  
their own resources.

Customers have to apply for a DHP and supply an income and expenditure 
form. Consideration is given to their incomings and outgoings and a decision is 
made 
[...]
r information on the 2018/19 Lewes District Council’s funding 

allocation.
 A request for information on whether the DHP was replaced if income 

stops for a non-dependent person.

Officers responded that:
 The allocation for Lewes District Council was £224,072. It was a legal 

requirement for the funding allocations to be administered separately by 
Lewes and Eastbourne Councils.

 Notice must be given to the Authority regarding loss of income within a 
month. The claimant can apply for Universal Credit.

Resolved:

To note and support adoption of the revised policy across Eastbourne and Lewes 
Councils.

Reason:

To ensure that the Discretionary Housing Payment scheme is administered 
consistently across both authorities.

Page 45



For a copy of the report please contact Democratic Services:

Tel. (01323) 410000.
E-mail:  committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

A copy may be downloaded on the Council’s website by following the link below:

http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&b
cr=1 

Page 46

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1
http://democracy.eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1


Report to: Cabinet

Date: 5 June 2019

Title: Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District

Report of: Director of Service Delivery

Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Ward(s): Devonshire, Upperton and Meads

Purpose of report: To approve the Business Improvement District proposal, 
confirm conformity with relevant Council plans and policies 
and authorise the conduct of a ballot of business ratepayers 
and associated decisions

Decision type: Key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) That the Business Improvement District (BID) Plan set 
out in Appendix 1 be approved

(2) To approve the BID ballot date and the Council’s 
Returning Officer (as ‘ballot holder’) to proceed with the 
ballot and require the Functional Lead for Growth and 
Prosperity to supply up to date rating list information to the 
ballot contractor

(3) That the Chief Finance Officer be given delegated 
authority to:-

i. determine the statement of baseline services and 
baseline agreement annually

ii. operate a BID revenue account and pass over monies 
to the BID company

(4) To confirm that the expected costs of the ballot (c. 
£3,400) will be met by the Council

(5) To agree that the initial ‘one off’ software costs required 
to collect the levy (c. £22,500) will be met by the Council

(6) To agree that the Council will pay the estimated annual 
BID levy cost (c. £5,600) for Council owned properties within 
the BID boundary 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9



(7) That the Director of Service Delivery be given delegated 
authority to:-

i. approve the operating agreement
ii. to vote in favour of the BID area in respect of the 

Council owned properties that fall within the BID area
iii. to administer, bill and collect the levies under the BID 

scheme
iv. review the costs associated with the Council’s 

administration and collection of the BID levy at the 
end of year 1, should the ballot be successful

(8) To note that the Council’s reasonable costs of collecting 
the levy and the associated financial management costs will 
be recoverable from the BID levy monies, as specified in 
para 8.4 of the report

(9) To note that the Council’s Returning Officer is permitted 
to delegate his responsibilities to others and that he has 
engaged the services of the Electoral Reform Services Ltd 
to undertake the ballot on his behalf

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Ducatel
Post title: Functional Lead (Growth and Prosperity)
E-mail: nick.ducatel@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Telephone number: 01323 415914

1 Introduction

1.1 Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) are business led partnerships which are 
created through a ballot process to deliver additional services to local 
businesses.  They can be a powerful tool for directly involvin
[...]
 people whose personal information is included in the application have given their consent that this information may 
be used for the purposes of assessment, decision making and grant management.

Z:\ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT\PROJECTS\SECTION 106\GRANTS PROGRAMME\LOCAL EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING GRANT SCHEME APPLICATION FORM - CABINET.DOC

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet

Date: 5th June 2019

Title: Enabling Community Assets – Royal Hippodrome Theatre & 
Langney Playing Fields

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration & Planning

Cabinet member: Councillor Alan Shuttleworth

Ward(s): All

Purpose of report: The report seeks a decision about the future of two 
community assets in Eastbourne namely The Royal 
Hippodrome Theatre and Langney Playing Fields.  It also 
sets out the rationale for developing a Community Assets 
Policy for the Council. 

Decision type: Key Decision

Officer 
recommendation(s):

(1) For Cabinet to agree in principle to disposal of the 
freehold of the Royal Hippodrome Theatre to The Royal 
Hippodrome Theatre Eastbourne CIC (company number 
09353373) and  in principle to the disposal of Langney 
Playing Fields to Acorns Charitable Trust.

(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning in Consultation with the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community to 
agree the final disposal terms subject to:

  (i) a red book valuation undertaken by a RICS qualified    
      Person for both assets and
 (ii) further legal due diligence and exploration of the    
      potential for including restrictive covenants controlling  
      the future use of the properties  and overage clauses 
      enabling the Council to share in any future increase in 
      value in the properties realised after the properties have 
      been sold. 

The scope of the delegation to the Director to include the 
potential for disposal at an under value in accordance with 
circular  06 of 2003 where it is considered that this will help 
to secure the promotion or improvement of the economic, 
social or environmental well-being of the Council’s area.

(3) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and Planning 
in Consultation with the Portfolio Holder and Chief Finance 
Officer to undertake all actions required to complete the 

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



disposal of the properties above including authorising 
completion  of legal documentation.

(4) To note that a further report will be submitted to Cabinet 
in the Autumn of 2019 setting out the Council’s approach 
and policy towards community assets.

Reasons for 
recommendations:

To provide community organisations the ability to manage 
their own estate therefore enhancing the opportunity for 
them to achieve inward investment and development whilst 
relieving pressure on the Council’s limited resource. 

Contact Officer(s): Jess Haines
Head of Commercial Business
Jessica.haines@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

1 Introduction

1.1 The Council set out its approach to community assets as part of its Corporate 
Asset Management Plan which was adopted by Cabinet in 2017.  The plan sets 
out the Councils approach to all assets and estate in the Councils ownership 
such as the process of ‘asset challenge’ and the remit and scope of the Strategic 
Property Board (SPB).  This report outlines the first phase of how the ‘asset 
challenge’ process will approach community assets whilst meeting the ambitions 
of two community groups in Eastbourne.  

1.2 Whilst the Council wishes to ensure that it is  protecting the heritage of the town, 
it is also highly supportive of enabling others embedded within the community to 
have control and the ability to develop their own business plans and attract 
inward investment.

1.3 In a challenging financial context community groups have to be flexible and fast 
to react and engage with funding opportunities.  This is often far simpler for them 
when ownership 
[...]
g the percentage share and duration of the 
overage rights, would have to be settled after taking professional advice.

24 May 2019 Ref: 008292-EBC-MR

9 Risk management implications

9.1 Any decisions to proceed with the disposal of Council assets is subject to the 
further due diligence as set out in the recommendations of this report.

10 Equality analysis

10.1 No relevance.

11 Appendices

None.

12 Background papers

None

Page 120



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019
	7 Downland Whole Estate Plan
	Downland Whole Estate Plan - Appendix 1

	8 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020
	Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020 - Appendix 1
	Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020 - Appendix 2

	9 Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District
	Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District - Appendix 1
	Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District - Appendix 2

	10 Local Employment and Training Grants Programme
	Local Employment and Training Grants Programme - Appendix 1
	Local Employment and Training Grants Programme - Appendix 2
	Local Employment and Training Grants Programme - Appendix 3

	11 Enabling Community Assets – Royal Hippodrome Theatre and Langney Playing Fields
	13 Redundancy and redeployment





Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 5 June 2019 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and Rebecca Whippy

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning), Philip Evans (Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Tim 
Whelan (Director of Service Delivery), Becky Cooke (Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director for Corporate 
Governance), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services), Brian Mew (Interim Deputy Chief Finance Officer) and Simon Russell 
(Committee and Civic Services Manager)

1 Welcome 

Councillor Tutt welcomed Councillor Whippy to the membership of the 
Cabinet, following their appointment at Annual Council on 21 May 2019.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

3 Apologies for absence 

None were reported

4 Declaration of members' interests 

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared pecuniary interests in agenda items 9 
(Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District) and 10 (Local 
Employment and Training Grants Programme) and withdrew from the room 
whilst the item was considered. Councillor Shuttleworth chaired the meeting 
for the duration of these items.



5 June 2019 2 Cabinet

Councillor Swansborough declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 11 
(Enabling the development of community assets – Royal Hippodrome Theatre 
and Langney Playing Fields) and withdrew from the room during consideration 
of and voting on the recommendations concerning Langney Playing Fields.

Councillor Whippy declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 11 (Enabling 
the development of community assets – Royal Hippodrome Theatre and 
Langney Playing Fields) and withdrew from the room during consideration of 
and voting on the recommendations concerning the Royal Hippodrome 
Theatre.

5 Downland Whole Estate Plan 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning asking them to note progress on the Downland Whole Estate Plan 
and agree the Council’s draft vision for the Downland Estate.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet and commented 
on the need to be careful over the management of the Downland Estate and 
considerate towards public sensitivity. He also added that as a natural asset 
there should be a greater reference to the tourism opportunities in future 
versions of the statement.

Councillor Tutt acknowledged and agreed with the comments raised. He also 
clarified that although the draft contained a reference to the wider general 
vision and Corporate Plan for Eastbourne Borough Council including “Housing 
and Development” he reassured that the Council had no intention of adding 
any housing to the Downland Estate.

The Director of Regeneration and Planning confirmed that as a draft vision, 
the comments outlined by Councillor Freebody would be factored into future 
amendments.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) That progress on the Downland Whole Estate Plan be noted.

(2) To agree the draft vision set out at paragraph 2.2 of the report.

Reason for decisions:

In order to allow officers to progress the Downland Whole Estate Plan.

6 Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Policy 2019/2020 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 
regarding the revised Discretionary Housing Payment Policy for Eastbourne 
Borough Council.



5 June 2019 3 Cabinet

In response to a question from Councillor Holt, the Director of Service 
Delivery confirmed that that the demand for Discretionary Housing Payment 
last year in Eastbourne was similar to the allocated grant funding.

Resolved (Key decision):

To adopt the Revised Policy for Eastbourne Borough Council

Reason for decision:

To ensure that the Discretionary Housing Payment scheme is administered 
consistently across the Borough

7 Eastbourne Town Centre Business Improvement District 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 
approval for the Business Improvement District proposal, to confirm 
conformity with relevant Council plans and policies and to authorise the 
conduct of a ballot of business ratepayers and associated decisions.

Shoes, Chair of the Business Improvement District addressed the Cabinet in 
support of the report and officer recommendations.

The proposal was for business-funded initiatives to increase footfall and 
customer spending in the town as well as attracting more businesses and 
jobs.

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared a pecuniary interest in this item and 
withdrew from the room whilst the item was considered. Councillor 
Shuttleworth chaired the meeting for the duration of the item.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) That the Business Improvement District (BID) Plan as set out at appendix 
1 to the report be approved.

(2) To approve the BID ballot date and to authorise the Council’s Returning 
Officer (as ‘ballot holder’) to proceed with the ballot and require the Functional 
Lead for Growth and Prosperity to supply up to date rating list information to 
the ballot contractor.

(3) That the Chief Finance Officer be given delegated authority to:-

i. determine the statement of baseline services and baseline 
agreement annually.

ii. operate a BID revenue account and pass over monies to the BID 
company.



5 June 2019 4 Cabinet

(4) To confirm that the expected costs of the ballot (c. £3,400) would be met 
by the Council.

(5) To agree that the initial ‘one off’ software costs required to collect the levy 
(c. £22,500) would be met by the Council.

(6) To agree that the Council would pay the estimated annual
BID levy cost (c. £5,600) for Council owned properties within the BID 
boundary.

(7) That the Director of Service Delivery be given delegated authority to:-

i. approve the operating agreement.

ii. vote in favour of the BID area in respect of the Council owned 
properties that fall within the BID area.

iii. administer, bill and collect the levies under the BID scheme.

iv. review the costs associated with the Council’s administration and 
collection of the BID levy at the end of year 1, should the ballot be 
successful.

(8) To note that the Council’s reasonable costs of collecting the levy and the 
associated financial management costs would be recoverable from the BID 
levy monies, as specified in paragraph 8.4 of the report. 

(9) To note that the Council’s Returning Officer be permitted to delegate his 
responsibilities to others and that he has engaged the services of the 
Electoral Reform Services Ltd to undertake the ballot on his behalf.

Reason for decisions:

To approve the revised BID Plan and approve the BID ballot.

8 Local Employment and Training Grants Programme 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking approval of a Local Employment and Training Grants 
programme, utilising S106 monitoring contributions.

Councillors Tutt and Holt declared a pecuniary interest in this item and 
withdrew from the room whilst the item was considered. Councillor 
Shuttleworth chaired the meeting for the duration of the item.

Resolved (Key decision):

To approve a Local Employment and Training Grants Programme utilising 
S106 monitoring contributions.



5 June 2019 5 Cabinet

Reason for decision:

To support the aims and objectives of Local Employment and Training 
Supplementary Planning Document.

9 Enabling Community Assets – Royal Hippodrome Theatre and Langney 
Playing Fields 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Planning seeking a decision about the future of two community assets in 
Eastbourne, namely the Royal Hippodrome Theatre and Langney Playing 
Fields.

Visiting member, Councillor Freebody addressed the Cabinet and praised the 
steps taken to mitigate risk and potential to include restrictive covenants such 
as overage clauses. He also suggested that a litmus test be undertaken for 
any future management of assets.

Councillor Swansborough declared a prejudicial interest in this item and 
withdrew from the room during consideration of and voting on the 
recommendations concerning Langney Playing Fields. 

Councillor Whippy declared a prejudicial interest in this item and withdrew 
from the room during consideration of and voting on the recommendations 
concerning Royal Hippodrome Theatre.

Resolved (Key decision):

(1) To agree in principle to the transfer of the freehold of the Royal 
Hippodrome Theatre to The Royal Hippodrome Theatre Eastbourne CIC 
(company number 09353373) and in principle to the transfer of Langney 
Playing Fields to Acorns Charitable Trust.

(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, any other Cabinet member who 
indicates an interest and Chief Finance Officer to agree the final disposal 
terms subject to:

(i) a red book valuation undertaken by a RICS qualified Person for both 
assets and 

(ii) further legal due diligence and exploration of the potential for 
including restrictive covenants controlling the future use of the 
properties and overage clauses enabling the Council to share in any 
future increase in value in the properties realised after the properties 
have been sold. The scope of the delegation to the Director to include 
the potential for disposal at an under value in accordance with circular 
06 of 2003 where it is considered that this will help to secure the 
promotion or improvement of the economic, social or environmental 
well-being of the Council’s area. 



5 June 2019 6 Cabinet

(3) To authorise the Director of Regeneration and Planning, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder, any other Cabinet member who indicates an interest 
and Chief Finance Officer to undertake all actions required to complete the 
disposal of the properties above including authorising completion of legal 
documentation. 

(4) To note that a further report will be submitted to Cabinet in the Autumn of 
2019 setting out the Council’s approach and policy towards community 
assets.

Reason for decisions:

To provide community organisations the ability to manage their own estate 
therefore enhancing the opportunity for them to achieve inward investment 
and development whilst relieving pressure on the Council’s limited resource.

10 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as otherwise 
there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as defined 
in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The relevant paragraph 
of schedule 12A and a description of the exempt information was shown 
below. (The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012.)

11 Redundancy and redeployment 

The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Director for Human 
Resources and Transformation. The report set out the current activity within 
the redundancy and redeployment procedure and actions taken to support 
affected individuals. 

Resolved (Key decision): 

(1) That the actions taken to manage implications of change for displaced 
individuals be noted. 

(2) That the financial implications of severance for those identified in the event 
that redeployment was not secured by the relevant date be agreed. 

Reason for decisions: 

This was Phase 3 of the Joint Transformation Programme; actions had been 
taken to manage the implications of this change for displaced individuals 
through support, redeployment and assistance with self marketing under the 
Redundancy and Redeployment Procedure.



5 June 2019 7 Cabinet

Notes: (1) The report remained exempt. (2) Exempt information reasons 1 and 
2 – Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual.

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm

Councillor David Tutt (Chair)


